for Jos. A. Bank, JA Holding and Dimensions and Alexandra, respectively.

ABL Facility(1)   —

Term Loan Facility(2)   1,087,232

New notes(3)   600,000
? ?

? ?
?

Total debt   1,687,232

Shareholders' equity   969,789
? ?

? ?
?

Total capitalization  $ 2,657,021
? ?

? ?
?

? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?

(1) Our asset-based revolving facility provides for up to $500.0 million of revolving borrowings with a sublimit for letters of

credit and borrowings by certain of our non-guarantor subsidiaries. Except for letters of credit totaling approximately

$18.5 million issued and outstanding, no amounts were drawn on the ABL Facility as of January 31, 2015.

See "Description of Other Indebtedness—ABL Facility."

(2) Our senior secured term loan facility provides us with $1.1 billion aggregate principal amount of senior secured term B

loans. As of January 31, 2015, there was approximately $1,087.2 million issued and outstanding under the Term Loan

Facility. See "Description of Other Indebtedness—Term Loan Facility."

(3) Represents the aggregate principal amount of the new notes, as adjusted to reflect the consummation of the exchange

offer contemplated hereby and assuming all of the original notes are exchanged for new notes.

  2014  2013  2012  2011  2010

(Dollars and shares in thousands, except

per share and per square foot data)

Statement of (Loss) Earnings Data:

Total net sales  $3,252,548 $2,473,233 $2,488,278 $2,382,684 $2,102,664

Total gross margin   1,358,614  1,089,010  1,108,148  1,048,927  898,433

Operating income   73,210  129,628  198,568  185,432  101,671

Net (loss) earnings attributable to

common shareholders   (387)  83,791  131,716  120,601  67,697

Per Common Share Data:

Diluted net (loss) earnings per

common share attributable to

common shareholders  $ (0.01) $ 1.70 $ 2.55 $ 2.30 $ 1.27

Cash dividends declared  $ 0.72 $ 0.72 $ 0.72 $ 0.54 $ 0.39

Weighted-average common shares

outstanding—diluted   47,899  49,162  51,026  51,692  52,853

Operating Information:

Percentage increase/(decrease) in

comparable sales(1):

Men's Wearhouse   3.9%  0.7%  4.8%  9.1%  4.7%

Moores   8.6%  (4.1)%  1.5%  4.5%  2.2%

K&G   3.7%  (5.5)%  (4.3)%  3.6%  (1.5)%

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/884217/000104746915004992/a2224844z424b3.htm[5/26/2015 9:12:43 AM]

39

Table of Contents

Average net sales per square foot(2):

Men's Wearhouse  $ 382 $ 386 $ 389 $ 376 $ 344

Moores  $ 377 $ 345 $ 361 $ 358 $ 343

K&G  $ 152 $ 145 $ 153 $ 157 $ 149

Average square footage(3):

Men's Wearhouse   5,667  5,710  5,721  5,705  5,673

Men's Wearhouse and Tux   1,387  1,387  1,372  1,384  1,381

Jos. A. Bank   4,595  —  —  —  —

Moores   6,025  6,358  6,362  6,339  6,306

K&G   23,784  23,710  23,704  23,750  23,472

  2014  2013  2012  2011  2010
  (Dollars in thousands)

Number of retail stores:

Open at beginning of the period   1,124  1,143  1,166  1,192  1,259

Acquired from Jos. A. Bank(4)   624  —  —  —  —

Opened   60  25  37  25  10

Closed   (50)  (44)  (60)  (51)  (77)
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

Open at end of the period   1,758  1,124  1,143  1,166  1,192
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?

Men's Wearhouse   698  661  638  607  585

Men's Wearhouse and Tux   210  248  288  343  388

Jos. A. Bank(4)   636  —  —  —  —

Moores   123  121  120  117  117

K&G   91  94  97  99  102
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

Total   1,758  1,124  1,143  1,166  1,192
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?

Cash Flow Information:

Capital expenditures  $ 96,420 $ 108,200 $ 121,433 $ 91,820 $ 58,868

Depreciation and amortization   112,659  88,749  84,979  75,968  75,998

Repurchases of common stock   251  152,129  41,296  63,988  144

January 31,
2015

February 1,
2014

February 2,
2013

January 28,
2012

January 29,
2011

Balance Sheet Information:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 62,261 $ 59,252 $ 156,063 $ 125,306 $ 136,371

Inventories   938,336  599,486  556,531  572,502  486,499

Working capital   758,026  479,808  560,970  544,108  497,352

Total assets   3,546,758  1,555,230  1,496,347  1,405,952  1,320,318

Long-term debt, including current

portion   1,687,232  97,500  —  —  —

Total equity   969,789  1,023,149  1,109,235  1,031,819  983,853

(1) Comparable sales data is calculated by excluding the net sales of a store for any month of one period if the store was not owned

or open throughout the same month of the prior period and, beginning in 2013, include e-commerce net sales. The inclusion of e-

commerce net sales did not have a significant effect on comparable sales. Comparable sales percentages for Moores are

calculated using Canadian dollars.

(2) Average net sales per square foot is calculated by dividing total square footage for all stores owned or open the entire year into

net sales for those stores. The calculation for Men's Wearhouse includes Men's Wearhouse and Tux stores. The calculation for

[…]

and liabilities assumed, available information as of the date of this filing and management assumptions, and may be revised as additional information

becomes available and may differ materially from the pro forma amounts presented herein. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial

Information is provided for informational purposes only. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information does not reflect any

operating efficiencies and cost savings that we may achieve with respect to combining the companies. Synergies have been excluded from consideration

because they do not meet the criteria for unaudited pro forma adjustments.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information has been derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, each of the

Company's and Jos. A. Bank's historical financial statements, including the notes thereto.

41

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended January 31, 2015

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(4) Excludes 15 franchise stores.

Company
Historical

Jos. A. Bank
Historical

Presentation
Reclassifications(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments(2)

Note
References(2)

Combined
Company

Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 3,252,548 $ 344,272 $ — $ —   $ 3,596,820

Cost of sales   1,893,934  136,742  62,519  5,152 (A)   2,098,347
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

Gross margin   1,358,614  207,530  (62,519)  (5,152)   1,498,473

Selling, general and

administrative

expenses   1,285,404  —  234,531  (171,278) (B)   1,348,657

Sales and marketing

including occupancy

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/884217/000104746915004992/a2224844z424b3.htm[5/26/2015 9:12:43 AM]

42

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(in thousands)

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2015 of the Company was derived by

the application of pro forma adjustments related to the Transactions, and the other assumptions and adjustments described in the accompanying notes to